

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

RRLMP No.3631/2017 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal
(Cr1.) No(s). 9156/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-04-2011
in CRLRA No. 237/2009 passed by the High Court of Bombay)

JASPAL SINGH SAWHNEY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION AND FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 2476/2012 (II-A)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF
DATES)

SLP(Cr1.)...CRLMP No. 24012/2011 (II-A)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
REFILING FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING/REFILING SLP)

Date : 14-08-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohan Moti Ram Jayakar, AOR

Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohan J., Adv.

Mr. Abhay Dadiwal, Adv.

Mr. Shiver Trehan, Adv.

Mr. Mehul M. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. V. K. Sidharthan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kunal A. Cheema, Adv.

Mr. Yogesh Ahirrao, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR
Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Jatinderpal Singh, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Sidharthan, AOR

Mr. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is an application filed by Mr. Umesh Mehra, Respondent No.3 in the special leave petition and other applicants for directions. If this application for direction is to be described in the proper sense of a phrase, there will be no hesitation stamping it as "much a do about nothing". We say so as Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, learned counsel appearing for Mr. Pravesh Mehra, Respondent No.2 in the special leave petition, submits that the respondent No.2 has serious objection for use of the words "due to love and affection" in the executed document dated 18.3.2017.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, it is directed that as the parties have already executed the documents, they shall make themselves available for registration and for whatever reason the argument has been canvassed for deletion of the words "due to love and affection", we accept the same and delete the words "due to love and affection". This shall be treated as a direction of this court and the documents shall be presented for registration before the concerned Sub-Registrar and the Registrar shall register them. Any document executed between the parties, if has this expression, the same shall be deleted treating it as a part of the order of this Court. We have so directed so that further execution of the documents is

avoided.

It is accepted by Mr. Pravesh Mehra that he has no objection for executing a 'Special Power of Attorney' in favour of Mr. Amit Mehra, Mr. Umesh Mehra, Mr. Rajeev Mehra and Ms. Veena Soni. The draft power of attorney shall be filed by the learned counsel for the 3rd respondent in the special leave petition within a week hence.

List the matter at 2.00 p.m. on 4.9.2017.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar